Envirormental Management Karen Streich
Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L4050

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Tel 925-842-1589
Fax 925-842-8370

May 11 _ , 2004 ChevronTexaco

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 ' .
£ e
Re:  Chevron Service Station # 9-1026 ‘ jv,‘? <:"‘L'iii.;¢-;, H"j’
Address: 3701 Broadway, Qakland, CA |
3

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated _April 19, 2004

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice 1 have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(bX1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Vaieoe il

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report



(j/" Gerrier-Ryvan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL ) April 19, 2004

G-R #385127
TO: Ms. Kristene Wilder CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. ChevronTexaco Company -
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A P.O. Box 6004
Emeryville, California 94608 San Ramon, California 94383
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station’
Project Coordinator #9-1026 S
Gettler-Ryan Inc. . 3701 Broadway TS
6747 Sierra Court, Suite | Oakland, California " . B
Dublin, California 94568 s
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIFPTION
1 April 14, 2004 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Semi-Annual - Event of March 17, 2004
and Monthly Site Visits
COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to May 10, 2004, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Don Hwang, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. W. Bruce Bercovich, Kay & Merkel, {address pending}

Enclosures

rans/9-1026-KS 5247 Gjerra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 + Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suita 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317 .
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 + Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218



(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

April 14, 2004
G-R Job #385127
Ms. Karen Streich
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: First Semi-Annual Event of March 17, 2004
and Monthly Site Visits
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-1026 :
3701 Broadway S T
Qakland, California ' '

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the monthly site visits and the most recent groundwater monitoriﬁg qnd §§mpling event
performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with
G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of sepa_ratc-phage
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,
r
Deanna L. Harding \
Project Coordinator
Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734
Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 ¢« (9186) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowsll Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

A

05/09/89 75.28 61.36 13.92 - - 11,000 260 <2.0 94 230 -
08/09/89 75.28 59.66 15.62 - - 12,000 370 <l.5 100 240 -
11/09/89 75.28 59.33 1595 - - 16,000 690 10 180 350 .-
02/08/90 75.28 60.55 14.73 - - 14,000 600 7.0 120 270 -
05/10/90 75.28 59.80 15.48 - - 16,000 840 4.8 140 340 -
08/09/90 75.28 59.62 15.66 - - 17,000 510 40 170 280 -
11/13/90 75.28 58.80 16.48 - : - 9000 570 3.1 86 170 -
03/27/91 75.28 - - - - 8000 660 <5.0 110 250 -
04/05/91 75.28 62.06 13.22 - - - - - - - ' --
06/19/91 75.28 59.91 1837 - - 8900 740 <3.0 120 280 -
08/21/91 75.28 59.29 15.99 - - 6300 620 23 85 200 -
11/08/H1 75.28 59.13 16.15 - - 4000 640 <5.0 77 160 -
02/13/92 75.28 60.70 14.58 - -- 8000 860 <5.0 120 390 .-
05/01/92 75.28 61.02 14.26 - 13,000 370 19 220 780 -
11/18/92 75.29 58.91 16.38 - - 12,000 1500 83 360 530 -
03/19/93 75.29 63.13 12.16 - - 14,000 220 6.1 180 420 -
06/10/93 75.29 61.04 14.25 - - 9000 700 13 170 310 -
09/08/93 75.29 - - — - - - - - - -
12/21/93 75.29 - - - - - - - - _ -
03/09/94 7529 61.95 13,34 - -- 9600 860 21 200 390 -
09/21/94 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
12/20/94 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
03/28/95 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - " -
06/22/95 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
09/21/95 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
03/22/96 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - ~- - - - - -
09/25/96 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
03/06/97 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - . -
09/12/97 75.29 60.73 14.56 - - 2600 460 . <10 70 11 67
04/02/08 75.29 66.54 8.75 - - 1,700° 130 1.7 44 42 <2.5
09/15/98 75.29 - - - - - - - - ‘ - -
03/09/99 75.29  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -

9-1026.x1s/#385127 1 As of 03/17/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Qakland, Califormia

A (cont)

03/14/00 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - . - - - - -
08/28/00 7529  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - — - - -
03/22/01 7529  INACCESSIBLE - -~ - - - - - -
09/04/01 7529  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -~ - - - - -
03/18/02 7529  INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO TRAILER PARKED OVER WELL - - - = -
09/23/02 7529  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - — - -
03/25/03 7529  INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO TRAILER PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
09/23/03 7529  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/17/04 7529  INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO TRAILER PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
B

05/00/89 73.39 59.58%* 13.97 0.20 - - - - - - -
08/09/89 73.39 57.86%* 15.69 0.20 - - - - - - -
11/09/89 73.39 58.16%* 15.29 0.08 - - - - - - -
02/08/90 73.39 58.93 14.46 - - - - - - - -
05/10/90 73.39 58.32 14.07 - .- - - - - - -
0%/09/90 73.39 58.27 15.12 - - - - - - - -
11/13/90 73.39 57.63 15.76 - — - - - - - -
04/05/91 73.39 60.01 13.38 - -~ - - . —~ - —~
06/19/91 73.39 . 5825 15.14 -~ - 26,000 7100 370 430 1000 -
08/21/91 73.39 57.81 15.58 - - 16,000 4900 270 390 640 -
11/08/91 73.39 57.68 15.71 - - 11,000 2400 48 280 160 -
02/13/92 73.39 58.73 14.66 - - 6200 2400 60 220 140 -
05/01/92 73.39 58.89 14.50 Sheen - 16,000 6000 180 370 460 -
11/18/92 73.39 57.79 15.60 - - 28,000 2200 150 920 4300 -
03/19/93 73.39 60.12%* 1329 0.03 - - - - - - -
06/10/93 73.39 59.11%+ 1430 0.03 - - - - - - -
09/08/93 73.39 58.25%* 15.33 0.24 - - - - - - -
12/21/93 7339 58.76%% 14.73 0.12 ~ - - - - - - .
03/09/94 73.39 59 35%+ 14.07 0.04 - - - - - - - v
09/21/94 73.39 57.01%% 15.50 0.02’ - - - - - - -

.

9-1026.xIs/4385127 r As of 03/17/04
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results -
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
QOakland, California -

B (cont)

12/20/94 73.39 59.74%* 13.75 0.12 - - - - - - -
1/28/952 73.39 - - - - - - - - - -
06/22/95 73.39 58.92%* 14.56 0.11 1.000 -- -- - -- -- --
09/21/95 73.39 58.41%+* 15.88 1.12 2.000 - - - - - -
03/22/96 73.39 61.19%* 13.02 1.02 2,000 - - - - - -
09/25/96 73.39 58.81%% 15.76 1.47 1.500 - - - - - -
03/06/97 73.39 59.95%= 14.30 1.08 12.000 - - . - - -
09/12/97 73.39 59 32%* 14.61 0.68 3.000 - - - - - -
04/02/98 73.39 61.04%* 12.50 0.19 3.000 - - - - - -
09/15/98 73.39 59.60%* 14.87 1.35 5.000 - - - - - -
03/09/99 73.39 60.41%* 13.41 0.54 0.132 - - - - -- -
09/29/99 73.39 58.56%% 15.80 1.21 0.130 . - - - - -
03/14/00 73.39 61.70%* 12.80 1.39 0.400 - - - - - -
0R//28/00 73.39 58.96%* 15.29 1.07 0.26°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
03/22/01 73.39 60.52%* 13.26 0.49 026°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
06/25/01" 73.39 58.05%* 15.30 1.08 0.00 - - - - - -
07/09/01° 73.39 59,02 15.15 0.97 0.26° - - - - - -
08/06/01* 73.39 58.86%% 15.31 0.98 1.04° - - - - - -
09/04/01% 73.39 58.58%x 15.46 0.81 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
10/08/01° 73.39 58.33%% 15.68 0.77 0.06° - - - - - -
11/12/04" 73.39 SB.56** 15.45 0.78 1.50° - - - - - -
12/26/01° 73.39 60.87%% 12.98 0.58 439° - - - - - -
01/25/02° 73.39 60.74%% 12.71 0.08 0.13° - - - - - -
02/05/02° 73.39 60.30%* 13.16 0.09 2.63° - - — - - -
03/18/02 73.39 60.63%* 12.79 0.04 2.03° - - - - - -
04/27/02° 73.39 59.73 13.66 0.00 0.26" - - - - - -
05/20/02° 73.39 59.61 13.78 0.00 0.26' - e - - - -
06/17/02° 73.39 59.28%% 14.34 0.29 3.39° - - - - - -~
07/01/02° 73.39 59,05%* 14.78 0.55 2.26° - - - - - -
08/19/02° 73.39 58.75%% 15.03 0.49 6.53° - - - - - .
09/23/02° 73.39 58.6]1%* 15.13 0.44 0.40°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
10/21/02° 73.39 58.50%* 15.21 0.40 0.33° - - - - - -
9-1026.x1s/H385127 . 3

As of 03/17/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
(Qakland, California

B (cont)

11/26/02° 73.39 58.51%% 15.17 0.36 0.26° - - - - - -

12/26/02° 73.39 60,50%* 13.06 0.21 013 - - - - - -

02/05/03" 73.39 60.24%* 13.33 0.22 0.07° - - - - - -

03/01/03" 73.39 60.18%* 13,3t 0.13 0.07° - - - - - -

03/25/03 73.39 60.08%* 13.41 0.13 0.03*  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -

04/21/03 73.39 60,27%% 13.20 0.10 0.07° - - - - - -

05/26/03 73.39 59.76+* 13.70 0.09 0.07° . - - - - -

06/16/03 73.39 59,44%% 14,04 0.11 0.07° - - - - - -

07/17/03 73.39 59,25%% 14.36 0.27 0.13 - - - - - -

08/11/03 73.39 59.02%* 14.61 0.30 0.13° - - - - - -

09/23/03 73.39 58.63%* 14.96 0.25 0.59°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -

10/13/03 73.39 58.54%+ 14.99 0.18 0.39 - - - - - -

11/24/03 73.39 58,64%% 14.85 0.12 0.07 - - - - - -

12/15/03 73.39 50.10%* 14.39 0.12 0.07 - - - - - -

01/12/04 73.39 60.42%+ 13.06 0.11 0.13 - - - - - -

02/10/04 7339 60.00%* 13.46 0.09 0.01° - - - - - -

03/17/04" 73.39 60.60%* 12.85 0.08 0.01° NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -

B-1

05/09/89 71.77 59.19 12.58 - - 16,000 2300 260 81 740 -

08/09/89 71.77 57.68 14.09 - . 12,000 2600 340 100 870 -

11/09/89 71.77 57.71 14.06 - -~ 17,000 340 140 110 760 -

02/08/90 71.77 59.12 12.65 - - 5500 70 19 17 C 150 -~

05/10/90 71.77 58.15 13.62 - - 18,000 770 110 73 600 -

08/09/90 71.77 57.90° 13.87 - - 82,000 750 66 95 980 -

11/13/90 71.77 57.39 14.38 - - 43,000 1300 120 74 760 -

03/27/91 71.77 - - - - 18,000 580 92 94 770 -

04/05/91 71.77 60.04 11.73 - - -- - - - - -

06/19/91 71.77 58.21 13.56 - - 21,000 910 56 96 810 - -
08/21/91 71.77 57.87 13.90 - - 50,000 2400 610 300 1800 - -
11/08/91 71.77 57.72 14.05 - - 540,000 3600 1500 1900 5900 - )
9-1026.x1s/#385127 4 As of 03/17/04 ’




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
QOakland, California

B-1 (cont)

02/13/92 71.77 59.09 12.68 - -- 20,000 500 100 150 920 -
05/01/92 71.77 58.85 12.92 Sheen - 27,000 2800 200 310 1900 -
11/18/92 72.30 58.00 1430 - -- 300 9.7 34 23 21 --
03/19/93 72.30 60.02 12.28 -- - 130 23 0.9 <0.5 5.6 -
06/10/93 72.30 59.26 13.04 -- -- 170 21 1.1 0.8 6.6 --
09/08/93 72.30 58.46%* 13.88 0.05 -- -- - -- - -- --
12/21/93 72.30 58.77 13.53 - -- <50 6.7 0.5 <0.5 1.2 --
03/09/94 72.30 59.65 12.65 - - 1300 520 8.8 24 53 -
09/21/94 72.30 57.90 14,40 -- - 390 130 2.7 24 7.7 --
12/20/94 72.30 59.95 12.35 - - 1600 520 9.9 8.9 34 --
03/28/95 72.30 61.54 10.76 -- -- 160 38 2.1 1.4 54 --
06/22/95 72.30 59.70 12.60 - -- 340 73 3.1 2.4 : 7.5 --
09/21/95 72.30 58.65 13.65 -- -- 140 19 1.0 12 6.1 -
03/22/96 72.30 61.36 10.94 - -- 200 <0.5 0.6 2.1 2.2 <5.0
09/25/96 72.30 58.54 13.76 -- -- 690 5.4 1.2 1.6 6.8 <5.0
03/06/97 72.30 60.22 12.08 -- - 420 31 1.0 2.5 43 5.9
09/12/97 72.30 58.76 13.54 - - 170 31 1.4 L6 4.6 11
04/02/98 72.30 61,57 10.73 -- -- 670" 91 4.2 8.7 17 <2.5
09/15/98 72.30 59.49 12.81 - - <50 1.5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 <10
03/09/99 72.30 60.69 11.6] - -- 1200 570 5.3 5.6 48 <25
09/29/99 72.30 58.67 13.63 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 _ <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/14/00 72.30 61.91 10.39 -- -- 225 78.5 1.49 1.88 4,17 <5.0
08/28/00 72.30 - 59.16 13.14 0.00 0.00 29¢° 42 1.9 4.3 6.3 21
03/22/01 72.30 60.62 11.68 0.00 0.00 1,690° 181 7.94 20.4 174 56.9
06/25/01 72.30 58.59 13.71 0.00 0.00 - - - -- -- -
07/05/01 72.30 59.11 13.19 0.00 0.00 - -- -- - .- -
09/04/01 72.30 58.73 13.57 0.00 0.00 130 6.4 0.58 - 0.74 <l.5 <2.5/<2°
03/18/02 72.30 60.81 11.49 0.00 0.00 410 T 3.0 49 10 6.6
09/23/02 72.30 58.72 13.58 0.00 0.00 51 1.9 0.82 <0.50 <1.5 . <2.5
03/25/03 72.30 59.46 12.84 0.00 0.00 58 0.74 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
09/23/03" 72.30 58.57 13.73 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.7 <Q0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/17/04" 72.30 60.83 11.47 0.00 0.00 110 3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

9-1026.x1s/#385127 3 As of 03/17/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

B-2

03/09/89 74.51 5093 14.58 - -- 170,600 30,000 2400 2300 12,000 -
08/09/89 74.51 58.45 16,06 - -- 60,000 29,000 8700 2400 12,000 -
11/09/89 74.51 57.56 16.95 - - 110,000 32,000 5500 2800 12,000 -
02/08/90 74.51 58.95 15.56 . - - 67,000 28.000 5900 2300 11,000 --
05/10/90 74.51 58.57 15.94 -- - 69,000 24,000 4800 2000 11,000 -
08/09/90 74.51 58.54 15.97 -- - 100,000 33,000 4000 2100 12,000 -
11/13/90 74.51 57.81 16.70 - - 110,000 33,000 4300 2900 13,000 -
03/27/91 74.51 - - - - 160,000 - 26,000 3200 2600 15,000 -
04/05/91 74.51 60.31 14.20 - - - -- - -- -- : -
06/19/91 74.51 58.68 15.83 - - 100,000 22.000 2500 2000 11,000 -
08/21/91 74.51 58.20 16,31 - - 80,000 28,000 2800 2400 12,000 -
11/08/91 74.51 5791 16.60 - - 94,000 29,000 1900 2200 11,000 -
02/13/92 74.51 58.58 15.93 - - 280,000 34,000 2500 4600 23,000 -
05/01/92 74,51 59.57 14.94 Sheen - 20,000 1700 300 1100 4300 -
11/18/92 74.52 57.81 16.71 - - 26,000 11,000 170 870 950 -
03/19/93 74.52 60.46 14.06 - - 110,000 28,000 1200 2200 12,000 -
06/10/93 74.52 59.64 14.88 - - 140,000 15,000 930 1900 8800 -
09/08/93 74.52 58.52%% 16.03 0.04 - - -- - - - -
12/21/93 74.52 5891 15.61 - - 980,000 21,000 30,000 G100 71,000 -
03/09/94 74.52 59.99 14,53 Sheen -- 110,000 23,000 920 1300 7800 -
9/21/945 7452  INACCESSIBLE - - - - S - - -
12/20/94 74.52 59 86 14.65 - -- 70,000 25,000 710 920 5300 -
03/28/95 74.52 62.22 12.30 - -- 76,000 20,000 920 1200 5200 -
06/22/95 74.52 60.30 14.22 - - 89,000 21,000 38,000 1500 6800 -
09/21/95 74.52 53.72 15.80 - - 84,000 24,000 2900 1800 9800 --
03/22/96 74.52 61.69%* 12.85 0.02 0.250 - - — — - -
09/25/96 74.52 58.56%* 15.98 0.03 0.250 - - - - - -
03/06/97 74.52 60.43%* 1411 0.02 0.000 — - - - - -
09/12/97 - 74.52 50 19%* 15.35 0.03 1.500 - - - - - -
04/02/98 74.52 61.74%* 13.07 0.36 2.000 - - - - - - -
09/15/98 74.52 59.48%* 15.50 0.58 0.500 _ - - - - . v
03/09/99 74.52 61.56%* 13.29 0.41 0.079 — - - - - -
9.1026.xIs/#385127 6 As of 03/17/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Qakland, California

B-2 {cont)

09/29/99 74.52 58.69%* 16.34 0.64 0.080 - - - - - -
03/14/00 74.52 62.()2%* 12.65 019 0.040 - - -- - - -
08/28/00 74.52 50,11%* 15.80 0.49 026°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
03/22/01 74.52 60.99%* 13.77 0.30 0.07  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
07/09/017 74.52 58.50%* 1612 - 013 0.21° - - - S - - -
08/06/01% 74.52 58.31%* 16.23 0.02 0.00 - - - - - -
09/04/01% 74,52 58,264 16.28 0.03 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
10/08/01% 74.52 57.97%* 16.57 0.03 0.01° - - -- - - -
11/12/01° 74.52 58.07%* 16.46 0.01 0.00 - - - - - -
12/26/01° 74.52 6112 1340 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
01/25/02° 74.52 60.17 14.35 0.00 0.00 - - - - . -
02/05/02° 74,52 60.05 14.47 0.00 0.00 - - - -- - -
03/18/02" 74.52 60.38 14.14 0.00 0.00 110,000 24,000 2,500 2,500 9,200 <30
04/27/02° 74.52 59.46 15.06 0.00 0.26" - - - - - .
05/20/02° 74.52 59.06 15.46 0.00 0.26" - - - - - -
06/17/02° 74.52 58.82 15.70 0.00 0.13" - - - - - -
07/01/02° 74.52 58.75 15.77 0.00 0.00 - - - _ - -
08/19/02° 74.52 58.34 16.18 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
09/23/02° 74.52 58,204 16.31 0.01 0.00 90,000 23,000 2,200 2,400 8,600 <500
10/21/028 74.52 58.08%* 16.45 001 0.00 - - - - - -
11/26/02° 74.52 58.04 16.48 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
12/26/02° 74.52 59.46 15.06 0.00 0.00 - - - . - .
02/05/03° 74.52 59.65 14.87 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
03/01/03"" 74.52 59.57 14.95 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
03/25/03 74.52 60.22 14.30 0.00 0.00 130,000 28,000 2,600 3,000 15,000 <500
04/21/03 74.52 60.76 13.76 0.00 0.00 . - - - - -
05/26/03 74.52 60.12 14.40 0.00 0.00 - - - i - -
06/16/03 74.52 59.77 14.75 0.00 0.00 - ~ - . - -
07/17/03 74.52 59.38 15.14 0.00 0.00 - - S - - .
08/11/03 74.52 59.16 15.36 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
09/23/03" 74.52 58.82 15.70 0.00 0.00 160,000 29,000 2,500 3,300 15,000 220
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Table 1
Groundwater Meonitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Qakland, Califoria

B-2 (cont) )

10/13/03  ° T4.52 58.59 15.93 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
11/24/03 74.52 58.62 15.90 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
12/15/03 74.52 58.97 15.55 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
01/12/04 74.52 60.48 14.04 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
02/10/04 74.52 60.50 14.02 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
03/17/04' 12 74.52 61.08 13.44 0.00 0.00 95,000 18,000 1,400 2,000 9,300 170
B-3

05/09/89 74.12 60.01 14.02 - - 70,000 12,000 9500 400 8900 -
08/09/89 74.12 58.74 15.38 —~ - - - - - - -~
11/09/89 74.12 58.61%* 15.55 0.05 - - - - - - -
02/08/90 7412 5944 14.68 <0.01 - - - - - - -
05/10/90 74.12 58,00%+ 15.15 0.02 - - - - - - -~
08/09/90 74,12 58.85 1527 <0.01 - - - - - -
11/13/90 74,12 58.13** 16.04 0.06 - - - - - - -
04/05/91 74,12 60.82 13.30 <0.01 - - - - - - -
06/19/91 74.12 58.96 15.16 - - 260,000 20,000 9000 2200 16,000 -
08/21/91 74.12 58.51 15.61 - - 70,000 28,000 11,000 1800 11,000 -
11/08/91 74,12 58.35 15.77 - . - 150,000 29,000 9700 2200 13,000 -
02/13/92 74,12 59.24 14.88 - - 100,000 27,000 9906 2000 11,000 -
05/01/92 74.12 59.93%* 14.20 0.01 - - - - - - -
11/18/92 74.13 5847 15.68 0.03 - - - - , - —~ -
03/19/93 74.13 61.24%* 13.75 1.08 - - - - - - -
06/10/93 74.13 60.04%% 14.79 0.87 - - - -~ - - -
09/08/93 74.13 58.81%* 15.38 0.08 - - - - - - .
12/21/93 74.13 59.39 14.74 - - 1,100,000 18,000 29,000 8900 59,000 -
03/09/94 74.13 60.60 13.53 - - 130,000 11,000 20,000 1700 15,000 -
09/21/94 74.13 58.45%* 15.70 0.02' - - - - - - -
12/20/94 74.13 60.67%* 13.48 0.03 - - - - - - .
03/28/95 74.13 - - 1.54 2.000 - — - — - -
06/22/95 74,13 60.86** 14.25 1.23 0.500 - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026 -
3701 Broadway
Qakland, California

B-3 (cont) _ :

09/21/95 7413 59,12 15.25 0.30 0.500 - - - - - -
03/22/96 74.13 £2.97%* 11.46 0.37 0.250 - - - - - -
09/25/96 74.13 60.13%% 14.82 1.02 1.000 - - - - - -
03/06/97 74.13 61.23%* 13.12 0.28 0.500 - - - - - -
09/12/97 74.13 5956 14.67 0.13 C o 2.000 - - - - - -
(4/02/98 74.13 62.93 11.20 Sheen - 160,000 27,000 26,000 2500 14,000 <500
09/15/98 74.13 60, 12%% 14,05 0.05 0.500 - -- - -- - - -
03/09/99 74,13 62,77 11.41 0.06 0.053 - - - - - -
09/29/99 74.13 50.23%% 15.00 0.13 0.070 - -- - - - -
03/14/00 74.13 63.15 10.98 - - 177,000 15,000 22,000 2910 17,000 <1250
08/28/00 74.13 59,74%% 14.41 0.02 0.26°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
03/22/01 74.13 62.06 12.07 0.00 0.00 366,000° 28,200 31,500 5,460 20,600 <2,500
09/04/01 74.13 58.66 15.47 0.00 0.00 140,000 34,000 14,000 2,300 11,000 <200/<25"
03/18/02 74.13 62.07 12.06 0.00 .00 150,000 33,000 16,000 2,500 12,000 <30
09/23/02 74.13 59.17 14.96 0.00 0.00 130,000 31,000 13,000 2,200 11,000 <60
03/25/03 74.13 61.16 12.97 0.00 0.00 150,000 36,000 17,000 2,500 13,000 <130
09/23/03" 74,13 59.32 14.81 0.00 0.00 160,000 37,000 19,000 3,300 17,000 <500
03/17/04" 74.13 62,03 12.10 0.00 0.00 100,000 15,000 9,900 1,500 9,400 <10
B-4

05/05/89 76.43 61.50 14.93 - - 3600 840 34 120 200 -
08/09/89 76.43 59.78 16.65 - - <500 4200 130 370 260 -
11/09/89 76.43 - - - - 5000 4200 83 400 250 -
02/08/00 76.43 59.44 16.99 - - 14,000 6000 70 530 300 -
05/10/90 76.43 60.38 16.05 - - 12,000 5400 130 460 320 -
08/09/90 76.43 59.94 16.49 - - 16,000 7400 120 530 350 -
11/13/90 76.43 59.79 16.64 - - 21,000 7000 100 550 320 -
03/27/91 76.43 59.01 17.42 - - 17,000 8500 120 500 300 -
04/05/91 76.43 61.77 14.66 - - 14,000 7700 75 610 210 -
06/19/91 76.43 59.95 16.48 - - 16,000 7800 110 550 340 -
08/21/91 76.43 59.43 17.00 - - 18,000 11,000 110 430 340 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

B-4 (cont)

11/08/91 76.43 59.05 17.38 - - 18,000 6800 93 500 620 -
02/13/92 76.43 60.01 16.42 - - 15,000 9100 86 570 350 -
05/01/92 76.43 60.93 15.50 - 36,000 16,000 180 990 690 -
03/19/93 76.43 62.32 14.11 - - 26,000 15,000 150 900 790 -
06/10/93 76.43 60.99 15.44 - - 35,000 14,000 180 94() 590 -
09/08/93 7643 . 59.78 16.65 - - 14,000 15,000 170 1100 870 -
12/21/93 76.43 59,98 16.45 - - 30,000 12,000 74 610 340 -
03/09/94 76.43 61.55 14.88 - . 37,000 15,000 140 1000 580 -
09/21/94 76.43 59,29 17.14 - " 32,000 14,000 110 660 190 -
12/20/94 76.43 61.44 14.99 - - 23,000 8400 97 640 530 -
03/28/95 76.43 65.10 11.33 - - 27,000 9900 120 880 540 -
06/22/95 76.43 61.84 14.59 - - 33,000 12,000 84 650 150 -
09/21/95 7643 6024 16.19 - - 20,000 12,000 72 540 68 -
03/22/96 76.43 64.43 12.00 - - 29,000 10,000 72 560 170 400
09/25/96 76.43 60.15 16.28 - - 53,000 11,000 <50 160 74 <500
03/06/97 76.43 62.87 13.56 - - <5,000 17,000 <50 <50 <50 <500
09/12/97 76.43 60.41 16.02 - - 7600 8100 65 520 a8 300
04/02/98 76.43 64.58 11.85 - - 28,000 9700 59 760 220 <250
09/15/98 76.43 61.08 15.35 - - 25,000 12,000 200 900 <200 <1000
03/09/99 76.43 64.11 12.32 - - 21,000 11,000 <100 770 270 800
09/29/99 76.43 6031 16.12 - - 8610 9500 32.1 1160 88.2 260
03/14/00 76.43 65.86 10.57 - - 29,100 11,000 223 1010 556 <500
08/28/00" 76.43 60.78 . 15.65 0.00 0.00 13,000° 8,600 96 920 74 400
03/22/01 76.43 63.57 12.86 0.00 0.00 14,400° 6,770 <50.0 224 112 345
09/04/01 76.43 60.19 16.24 0.00 0.00 23,000 9,900 61 340 7 <50/<3°
03/18/02 76.43 63.57.  12.86 0.00 0.00 26,000 8,400 71 550 300 <15
09/23/02 76.43 60.16 16.27 0.00 0.00 21,000 7,600 51 250 43 <10
03/25/03 76.43 6235 14.08 0.00 0.00 21,000 7,100 42 330 78 <50
09/23/03" 76.43 60.29 16.14 0.00 0.00 21,000 77,000 370 2,500 500 <250
03/17/04" 76.43 63.35 13.08 0.00 0.00 16,000 5,500 30 320 110 4 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

B-6

05/09/89 72.66 60.55 12.11 - - 26,000 120 110 250 1300 -
08/09/89 72.66 57.94 14.72 - - 19,000 470 150 440 1400 -
11/09/89 72.66 53.81 13.85 - - 13,000 70 36 36 440 -
02/08/90 72.66 64.93 7.73 - - 2900 16 5.0 10 58 -
05/10/90 72.66 - - - - - - - - - -
08/09/90 72.66 58.15 1451 - - - 14,000 55 3.0 130 500 -
11/13/90 72.66 57.80 14.86 - : - - - - - - -
04/05/91 72.66 62.23 10.43 - - - - - - : —~ -
ABANDONED

B-7

05/09/89 75.40 60.67 14.73 - - 210,000 13,000 19,000 2000 20,000 -
08/09/89 75.40 59.04 16.36 - - 672,000 87,000 17,000 2700 30,000 -
11/09/89 75.40 58.76 16.64 - - 150,000 7000 12,000 1800 16,000 -
02/08/90 75.40 5971 15.69 - - 41,000 2500 6900 1100 11,000 -
05/10/90 75.40 - - - - - - - - - -
08/09/90 75.40 59.09 16.31 - — 50,000 1100 3900 640 7200 -
11/13/90 75.40 5831 17.09 - - - - - - - -
04/05/91 75.40 61.04 14.36 - - - - - - - -
ABANDONED

E

11/18/92 70.07 57.87 12.20 - - 280 2.7 24 3.0 12 -
03/19/93 70.07 60.10 9.97 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
06/10/93 70.07 59.09 10.98 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <15 -
09/08/93 70,07 58.20%% 11.80 0.03 - - - - - - -
12/21/93 70.07 58.82 11,25 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 "
03/09/94 70.07 59.40 10.67 - - <50 0,5 0.7 <0.5 0.7 .
09/21/94 70.07 57.78 12,29 - - <50 25 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 -
12/20/94 70.07 54.54 1553 = - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
(Oakland, California

E (cont)

03/28/95 70.07 61.62 8.45 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/22/95 70.07 59.50 10.57 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/21/95 20.07 58.48 11.59 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/22/96 70.07 61.05 9.02 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/06/97 70.07 57.75 12.32 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/12/97 70.07 - - - - - - - .- . -
04/02/98 70.07 61.64 8.43 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/15/98 70.07 - - - - R - - - - -
03/09/99 70.07 60.65 9.42 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 . <05 <0.5 <2.5
03/14/00 70.07 61.58 349 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
08/28/00 7007  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/22/01 70.07 60.45 9.62 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0).500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
09/04/01 70.07  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/18/02 70.07 60.57 9.50 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2°
09/23/02 7007  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - _ - - -
03/25/03 70.07 60.08 9.99 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
09/23/03 70.07  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/17/04 70.07  INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - -
F

05/09/89 72.01 53.31 18.70 - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 1.0 "
08/09/89 72.01 52.98 19.03 - - - - - - . -
11/09/89 72.01 52.99 19.02 - - - - - - — -
02/08/90 72.01 53.31 18.70 - - <50 0.4 0.3 0.3 <0.6 -
05/10/90 72.01 53.03 18.98 - - - - - - - -
08/09/90 72.01 53.06 18.95 - - - . - - - -
11/13/90 72,01 52.91 19.10 - - - - - - - -
03/27/91 72.01 - - - - 64 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 1.0 --
06/19/91 72.01 53.06 18,95 - - - - - - - -
08/21/91 72.01 <52.07 >19.94 - - - - - - - -
11/08/91 72.01 <52.07 >19.94 - - — - - - - —
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026

Table 1

3701 Broadway

Qakland, California

pph

F {cont)
02/13/92
05/01/92
L1/18/92
03/19/93
06/10/93
09/08/93
12/21/93
03/09/94
09/21/94
12/20/94
03/28/95
06/22/95
09/21/95
03/22/96
03/06/97
09/12/97
04/02/98
09/15/98
03/09/99
03/14/00
08/28/00
03/22/01
09/04/01
03/18/02
09/23/02
03/25/03
09/23/03
03/17/04

9-1026.x1s/#385127

72.01
72.01
7172
71.72
71.72
7
71.72
71.72
71.72
71.72

7172

.72
7172
71.72
71.72
71.72
71.72
71.72
71.72
.72
71.72
7172
71.72
71.72
71.72
71.72
71.72
71.72

5341 18.60 -

- Dry -
56.87 14.85 --
57.47 14.25 -
57.80 13.92 -

56.95%% 14.80 0.04
58.41 13.31 -
58.73 12.99 -
55.42 16.30 -
59.15 12.57 -
62.77 8.95 -
57.95 13.77 -
5827 13.45 -
60.56 11.16 -
60.34 11.38 --
58.60 13.12 -
58.05 13.67 -
58.37 13.35 -

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
60.25 11.47 0.00

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
60.03 11.69 0.00

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
58.40 13.32 0.00

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER

13

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<03
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<).5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<().500

<0.50

(.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<Q).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<Q.5
<[5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<(.5

<0.500

<0.50

<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<.5
<0.5
<5
<{1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<(.500

<(.50

<0.50

<0.5
<1.5
<1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<().500

<1.5

<5.0
<5.0

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5

<2.50

<2.5/<2°

<25

As of 03/17/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
" 3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

EA-1
05/09/89 73.94 59.38 14.56 - -- <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
08/09/89 73.94 57.85 16.09 - -- : <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
11/09/89 73.94 58.10 15.84 - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/08/90 73.94 58.89 15.05 -- -~ ' <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
05/10/90 73.94 58.29 1565 . -- -- <50 1.0 0.3 <0.3 <0.6 --
08/09/90 73.94 5827 15.67 -- -- <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 --
11713790 73.94 57.62 16.32 -- -- <50 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 --
03/27/91 73.94 -- - - - - <50 0.7 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
04/05/91 73.94 59.91 14.03 - - - - - - - -
06/19/91 73.94 58.38 15.56 -- - <50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/21/91 73.94 57.95 15,99 - - <50 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 --
11/08/91 73.94 57.81 16.13 -~ -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 -~
02/13/92 73.94 58.84 15.10 -- - =50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
05/01/92 73.94 55.14 18.80 -- - <50 2.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
11/18/92 71.85 55.88 15.97 -- - <10 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 -
03/19/93 71.85 58,19 13.66 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
06/10/93 - 71.85 57.14 14.71 - -- <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <|.5 --
09/08/93 71.85 56.33%* 15.58 0.08 - -- -- -- - -- -
12/21/93 71.85 56.83 15.02 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
03/05/94 71.85 57.47 14.38 - - <30 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/21/94 71.85 55.73 16.12 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 --
12/20/94 71.85 57.80 14.05 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
03/28/95 71.85 59.80 12.05 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 _ <Q.5 <5 --
06/22/95 71.85 57.50 1435 - - <50 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/21/95 71.85 56.49 15.36 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 --
03/22/96 71.85 59.14 12.71 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50
03/06/97 71.85 57.97 13.88 -- - <50 2.8 _ <(Q.5 <0.5 0.8 <5.0
09/12/97 71.85 - - - - - - - - - -
04/02/98 71.85 59.16 12.69 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/15/98 71.85 - -- - - - - - - - -
03/09/99 71.85 58.85 13.00 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
03/14/00 71.85 59.76 12.09 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 6.65
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

EA-1 (cont) :
08/28/00 71.85 MONITOREDVSAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- -- - - -
03/22/0] 71.85 58.55 13.30 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <(0.500 <2.50
09/04/01 71.85 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/18/02 71.85 58.64 13.21 - .00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.51<2
09/23/02 71.85 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - -- -- -- -
03/25/03 71.85 . 58.11 13.74 0.00 0.00 <50 (.50 <0.50 - <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
09/23/03 71.85 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - . - - - - - -
03/17/04" 71.85 58.67 13.18 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6
EA-2
05/09/89 75.24 59.29 15.95 -- - 760 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 -
08/09/89 75.24 57.79 17.45 - -- <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/09/89 75.24 57.83 17.41 - - <500 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/08/90 75.24 58.67 16.57 -- - 190 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 -
05/10/90 75.24 58.12 17.12 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
08/09/90 75.24 58.04 17.20 - -- 120 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
11/13/90 75.24 57.36 17.88 - - 160 <04 1.0 <0.3 <0.4 -
03/27/91 75.24 -- -- -- - 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <fL5 -
04/05/91 75.24 59.70 15.54 - - - - -- - - -
06/19/91 75.24 58.17 17.07 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 -
08/21/21 75.24 57.78 17.46 - - 70 0.8 14 <0.3 <0.4 -
11/08/91 75.24 57.66 17.58 -- - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/13/92 75.24 58.55 16.69 -- - <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <f.5 -
05/01/92 75.24 59.08 16.16 - - 340 <0.5 2.6 07 <0.5 --
11/18/92 76.24 58.63 17.61 - -- 450 <0.5 3.3 <0.5 0.8 -
03/19/93 76.24 61.24 15.00 - - 450 <0.5 23 0.6 <1.5 -
06/10/93 76.24 60.16 16.08 - -- 250 <0.5 1.3 <0.5 <1.5 -
09/08/93 76.24 59.17 17.07 - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 -
12/21/93 76.24 59.64 16.60 -- . 170 <0.5 1.3 <0.5 0.5 --
03/09/94 76.24 60.41 15.83 - - 200 1.8 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/21/94 76.24 58.64 17.60 - -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
" 3701 Broadway
Qakland, California

gt mish): )ik Hons): ib). ppB) i pph
EA-2 (cont)
12/20/94 76.24 60.71 15.53 - - 950) 31 15 1.7 <0.5 -
03/28/95 76.24 62.96 13.28 - - . 71 2.0 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/22/95 76.24 60.62 15.62 - - 300 <0.5 3.7 <0.5 0.6 -
09/21/95 76.24 59.46 16.78 - - 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/22/96 76.24 62.36 13.88 - - 90 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/06/97 76.24 61.18 15.06 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/12/97 76.24 - - - -- - - - - -
04/02/98 76.24 62.51 13.73 - - 230° 0.99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/15/98 76.24 - - - - - - - - - -
03/09/99 76.24 62.03 14.21 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/14/00 76.24 62.93 13.31 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <25
08/28/00 7624  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/22/01 76.24 61.71 14.53 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <2.50
00/04/01 7624  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -- -
03/18/02 76.24 61.84 14.40 0.00 0.00 97 0.54 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2°
05/23/02 76,24  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/25/03 76.24 61.18 15.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
09/23/03 76.24 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY — - - - - - -
03/17/04" 76.24 61.83 - 14.41 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <5 0.7
TRIP BLANK
05/09/89 - - - - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/09/89 - - - - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/09/89 - - - -- - <500 <(},5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/08/50 - - -- - - <50 <.3 0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
05/10/90 - - - - - <5() <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 _—
08/09/90 - - - - - <50 <03 . <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
11/13/90 - - - - - <50 <0.4 <0.3 <03 <0.4 -
03/27/91 - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .
06/19/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/21/91 - - e - - <50 <0.4 <03 <0.3 <0.4 -
9-1026.x1s/#385127 16 As of 03/17/04
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results -
Chevron Service Station #9-1026 .
3701 Broadway
Qakland, California ' -

TRIP BLANK (cont)

11/08/91 - - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/13/92 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 --
05/01/02 - -- -- - - <50 <0.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <05 -
11/18/92 - -- - -- - =50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/19/93 -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <1.5 -
06/10/93 - - - - - <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 -
09/08/93 - - - - .- _ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
12/21/93 -- -- - -- - <50 (.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/09/94 - - - -- - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/21/94 -~ - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <(.5 e
12/20/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <(0.5 -
03/28/95 - - - - - <50 0.5 <05 <05 <(.5 -
06/22/95 - - - - -- <50 <05 <N.5 <(.5 <{).5 -
09/21/95 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 -
03/22/96 - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(L5 <5.0
09/25/96 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/06/97 - - - - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0
09/12/97 - -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/02/98 -- -- -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <2.5
09/15/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <.5 <05 <0.5 <10
03/09/99 - - - - - <50 <{.5 <05 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5
00/29/99 - - -~ - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <25
03/14/00 e -- - -- - <50 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
08/28/00 - - - - - <50 <{).50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
03/22/01 - - - - -- <50.0 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <2.50

09/04/01 - -- -- -- -- <50 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25

9-1026.x1s/#385127 17 As of 03/17/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Diata and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Qakland, California

QA

03/18/02 - - - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
09/23/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0,50 <|.5 <2.5
03/25/03 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
09/23/03" - - - - - <50 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/17/04" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

9-1026.x1s/4385127 18 As of 03/17/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
QOakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to August 28, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per billion

(fi.) = Feet B = Benzene ' -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene _ ND = Not Detected

(msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes '

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

* TOC elevation referenced to msl.
#*  GWE was corrected for the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].

Approximate thickness; equipment not functioning propetly.
Chromatogram pattern indicated an unidentified hydrocarbon,
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time,
Product + water removed.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12,
Skimmer installed May of 2001,

Skimmer in well.

*  MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Water removed from skimmer; no product.

Skimmer removed for repair.

2 BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

9-1026.x1s/#385127 1% As of 03/17/04



Table 2 . )
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Daia
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California
B 08/28/00 15.29 1.07 0.26
03/22/01 13.26 0.49 0.26
06/25/01' 1530 .08 0.00
07/09/012 15.15 0.97 0.26
08/06/01° 15.31 0.98 1.04
09/04/01% 15.46 0.81 0.00
10/08/017 15.68 0.77 0.06
11/12/01° 15.45 0.78 1.50
12/26/01° 12.98 0.58 ' 4.39
01/25/02° 12.71 0.08 0.13
02/05/02° 13.16 : 0.09 2.63
03/18/02° 12.79 0.04 2,03
04/27/02° 13.66 0.00 _ 0.26"
05/20/02° 13.78 0.00 0.26°
06/17/02° 14.34 029 3.39
07/01/02° 14.78 0.55 2.26
08/19/02° 15.03% 049 6.53
0%/23/02° 1513 0.44 0.40
10/21/02* 15.21 0.40 0.33
11/26/02° 15.17 ' 0.36 0.26
12/26/02° 13.06 0.21 0.13
02/05/03° 13.33 0.22 0.07
03/01/03* 13.31 0.13 0.07
03/25/03 13.41 0.13 0.03
04/21/03 13.20 0.10 0.07
05/26/03 13.70 009 0.07
06/16/03 14.04 0.11 0.07
07/17/03 14.36 0.27 0.13°
08/11/03 14.61 0.30 0.13
09/23/03 14.96 0.25 0.59
10/13/03 14.99 0.18 0.39°
11/24/03 14.85 0.12 0.07°
12/15/03 1439 0.12 0.07°
03/12/04 13.06 0.11 0.13°
02/10/04 13.46 0.09 0.01
03/14/04" 12.85 0.08 0.01
B-2 08/28/00 15.80 0.49 0.26
03/22/01 13.77 0.30 0.07
07/09/01’ 16.12 0.13 0.21°
08/06/012 16.23 0.02 0.00
09/04/01* 16.28 0.03 0.00
10/08/01* 16.57 0.03 0.01
11/12/017 16.46 0.01 0.00
12/26/01° 13.40 0.00 0.00
01/25/02° 14.35 0.00 0.00
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Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Remeval Data
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Qakland, California

B-2 02/05/02° 14.47 0.00 - 0.00

{cont) 03/18/02° 14.14 0.00 0.00
04/27/02° 1506 0.00 0.26°
05/20/02° 15.46 0.00 0.26°
06/17/02* 15.70 0.00 - 0.13°
07/01/02° 15.77 0.00 0.00
08/19/02* 16.18 0.00 0.00
09/23/02 16.31 0.01 0.00
10/21/02* 16.45 0.01 0.00
11/26/02% 16.48 000 0.00
12/26/02° 15.06 0,00 0.00
02/05/03" 14.87 0.00 0.00
03/01/03* 14.95 0.00 0.00
03/25/03 14.30 0.00 0.00
04/21/03 13.76 0.00 0.00
05/26/03 14.40 0.00 0.00
06/16/03 14.75 0.00 0.00
07/17/03 15.14 0.00 0.00
08/11/03 15.36 0.00 0.00
09/23/03 15.70 0.00 0.00
10/13/03 15.93 0.00 0.00
11/24/03 15.90 0.00 0.00
12/15/03 15.55 .00 0.00
01/12/04 14.04 0.00 0.00
02/10/04 14.02 0.00 0.00
03/17/04* 13.44 0.00 0.00

B-3 08/28/00 14.41 0.02 0.26
03/22/01 12.07 0.00 0.00
09/04/01 15.47 0.00 0.00
03/18/02 12.06 0.00 _ 0.00
09/23/02 14.96 0.00 0.00
03/25/03 12.97 0.00 0.00
09/23/03 14.81 0.00 0.00
03/17/04 12.10 0.00 - _ 0.00

\\
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Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

DTW = Depth to Water
(ft.) = Feet
SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons

Skimmer installed May of 2001.
Skimmer in well,

Skimmer removed for repair.
Pure preduct; no water.

9-1026.xIs/#385127

Water removed from skimmer; no product.

n
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Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Qakland, California

B-1 09/04/01 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 )
09/23/03 - - <0.5 - - - - -
03/17/04 - - <0.5 - - - - -
B-2 09/23/03 - - 220 - ' - - - -
03/17/04 - - 170 - - - -
B-3 09/04/01 <2,500 890 - s <25 <25 <25 720 <25
05/23/03 - - <500 . - - - -
03/17/04 - - <10 - - - - -
B-4 09/04/01 <500 560 <3 <3 <3 <3 200 <3
09/23/03 - - <250 _ - - - -
03/17/04 - - 4 - —~ - - -
A 09/23/03  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

03/17/04 INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO TRAILER PARKED OVER WELL - - - -

B 09/23/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO SPH - -- - - -
03/17/04 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO SPH - - - -

E 03/18/02 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
09/23/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - --
03/17/064 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - --
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Table 3
~ Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Qakland, California

opb

F 03/18/02 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
' 09/23/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- -- - - - —
03/17/04 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - -- - - -

EA-1 03/18/02 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
09/23/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - “- -
03/17/04 - - 0.6 - - - - -

EA-2 03/18/02 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
09/23/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/17/04 - - 0.7 - - - - -

EXPLANATIONS: _ ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether -

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

{ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. -

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water leve] measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells. :

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
‘beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in McKittrick,
California.

N:ACalifornia\forms\chevron-SOP-03-15-04



| CHE VRON SERVICE STATION #9-1 026
‘QOakland, California |

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
Of October 13, 2003 |




Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1026

" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Job Number: - 385127

Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: 72 1303 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ’TZtﬂ/ C .
[

Well ID ? _ Date Monitored: )0>- 13 -2 Well Condition: P
Well Diameter 2 1D in '

! Volume 34"= 0.02 1"= Q.04 2= 017 3"=0.38
Total Depth 24 Jo ft Faclor (VF) 4'=066 =102 6= 150 12's 580
Depth to Water /¢ 29

xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

. " ¥ Time Started:__ (= 400 hi
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: T;nm: Bailr;Z? // 2 ((1;400 h:ss))
Disposable Baller e Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: Jra-1a ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: J IJ— . 9&
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: s} S it
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Gruncffos _/ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from wel: \Y2 txfees gal
Product Transferred to:_{=2 J2. G/ @D

Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: /
Sample Time/Date: 71 Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: pm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.

Time H Conductivity Temp! D.O. ORP

(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhos/cm) (mgfL) (mv,

e

d

/

/

LABORATORY INFORMATION

7 /
/__——_

SAMPLE ID ) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
xvoavial YES HCL __}—"TANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
///

/
/
COMMENTS: =~ * 2rproned [ /2 &hims Doc =.P.-H.

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: 8- /207 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: . C.
Weli ID (,zg - Q Date Monitored: 42 ./2- 03 Well Condition: Ak
Well Diameter EZ ST 4 in. -
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2= 047 =038
Total Depth 19.10 Factor (VF) #=066 =102 6= 150 12°= 580
DepthtoWater  ,<. ¢ 3 .
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal. _
. i ) Time Started: (2400 h

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {24 rs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; _
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: / :
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Suction Pump Other: Visuat Confirmation/Degefiption:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absogként Sock (circle one)
Other. Amt Remov Skimmer: gal

AmtRemovedfromWel:__ gal

Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: /

—

Sample Time/Date:

Water Color:

Purging Flow Rate:

Sediment Description:

/
/

Qdor:

Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Température D.O. ORP
{2400 hr. (gal.} P (umhosicm) CIF) {mglL) - {m
LABORATORY INFORMATION /
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LAB RY ANALYSES
xvoaviel| _ YES HOL _—LANCASTER _|TPH-G(80D15)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
/ '
J/
/
/

/
COMMENTS: — _ o DR odwes ém@ - Sen }é& aﬂ%ﬁ’

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1026
Oakland, California |

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
Of November 24, 2003



(]/" GerriLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: ey razi (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: '79:1/// c -
V4
Well 1D 'B . Date Monitored: /2423 Well Condition: L. fe—
Well Diameter 2 i(4)in
— Volume 34"=0.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 3=0.38
Total Depth 2Y. 98 it Factor (VF) 4066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 5580
- Depth to Water Y. €5 i
XVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

N i . Time Started. / {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: . 1 Time Bailed: 22 g (2400 hrs}
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; Y. F2 ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water; 24-B5" g
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer . Hydrocarbon Thickness: e | 2 ft
Suction Pump - Other; Visual C‘?”“"“aﬁm‘fes“ﬁpﬁ"":
Gmncffos _—— ' Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one)
Other; Amt Removed from.Skimmer: gal

Amt Remaved from Well: ﬁ& ZE gal
Product Transferred to: (z/é ‘(M

e

Start Time (purge): /7~ Weather Conditions: /
Sample Time/Date: 1 Water Color: Odor: _

Purging Flow Rate: Sediment Description:

" Did well de-water? fyes, Time:__ ___ Velume:_
Time Conductivity Temperature
(2400 3 {(umhosic (CIF} (mg!L) ‘ (mV)

e | -'/ 7

LABORATORY INFORMATION /

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABQRATORY ANALYSES
xvoaviall YES HCL __L—TANCASTER _ |TPH-G(BO15)BTEX+MTBE(8021)
///
/
/

COMMENTS: Z Zﬁﬂ!ifg gw& éé éz 'é - %/pyff 7Fﬂ eT .

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

_ FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: s 203 (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: @C’ .
WellID B-2 Date Monitored: /. 2403  Well Condition: ___ 2. &
Well Diameter ~ (2) | in.
: gl : Volume 3a4"=002 1"=004  2°=0.17 3'=038
Total Depth /9.0 Factor (VF) 4=066 =102 6= 150 12= 5580
Depthto Water __ /4, 40 4. '
’ xVF = x3 (case voiumej = Estimated Purge Volume: ____ _____ gal. )
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ;:nm.: g:;;l::t?; : ((2400 hrs))
Disposable Baller . Disposahie Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Stf_sel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water:

Stack Pump Discreta Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ¢ - ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/ ption;
Grundfos

Skimmer / rbant Sock (circle one)

Other; / /

ed from Skimmer: gal
oved from Well gal
uct Transferred to
Start Time (purge}): Weather Conditions: / L
Sample Time/Date: .~/ Water Color: pd Odor: __72_
Purging Flow Rate; gpm.  Sediment Description: /
Did well de-watef? if yes, Time: Velime: __ gal

Volume Conductivi Tamperature D.0. ORP
(gal) pH (umho (C/F) (mgfL) (mv)
) /
/. /
(/ // .
LABORATORY INFORMATION /
SAMPLE ID () CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABQRATORY ANALYSES
“xvoavial] _ YES HOL L~ UANCASTER _|TPH-G(B015/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
/ N
.-’/
T
— =
/

COMMENTS: <, Aoas ol o/ by - o DeopusT Cooald v

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




CHE VRON SERVICE STATION #9-1 026
Oakland Cahforma .

' MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
Of December 15, 2003



l

(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: /2 /S O3 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: /cgw O .
Well 1D ; g " Date Monitored: /2. s—-o.3  Well Condition: o
Well Diameter 2 T(4 in. :
Volume a4m= .02  1"=0.04 =017 3"=038
Total Depth 3¢ 25 Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
- Depth to Water J4. 3 a’ ft.
R v | XVF = X3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. - Time Started: A 5ZL (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: Py (2400 his)
Disposable Bailer _/_’ Disposabie Bailer Depth to Product: j. 23 ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; 1439
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer = Hydrocarbon Thickness: e 12 ft
Suction Pump Other: Vlsual ConﬂnnatlonIDescnpnon
Grundos e i g‘:‘ >
Sklmmar Absorbant Sock (cn'cle one)
Cther: rnt Removed from Skimmer: gal
‘ om Wall: gal
. Proguct | ransferred to:
?EMDUED AYAoX /f Liep & 3/
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: /
Sample Time/Date: o Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: : Sediment Description: / :
Did well de-water If yes, Time: Volugae: gal.
Volume H Conductivity Temperature . D.o. P
(24 (gal) P (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mgiL) (mVv)
= 7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABQRATORY ANALYSES
' xvoavial|  YES HCL _L—"TANCASTER _ |TPH-G(801 SYBTEX+MTBE(8021)
/
.-‘/
/
/

- ' i
COMMENTS: //ZE'MZ‘._:Q ﬁ%gﬁap; // &ﬂfrz nﬂ-{D_u% 6?.»—% Foomd \NELL .

Size:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:



(j/" GerriLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: - SR ) o8 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: o s O
. - 7
Well ID - & Date Monitored: .2.,¢- o2  Well Condition: es. b
Well Diameter ! 4 in -
: Volume 34'=0.02 1°=0.04 2=047 - 3"=0.38
Total Depth /?./0 Faclor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water /5.5 i -
' xVF = %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal. .
. . . Time Started: {240 )]
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: : (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baller Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer o . Pressure Bailer 7 Depth to Water: i
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: iy F‘%— ft
Suction Pump A Other: Visual Confirnation/peScription:
Grundfos ./
Other: "
/ gal

Start Time (purge):
Sample Time/Date:

-

Weather Conditions:

Water Color:

Purging Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

apm.

Volume

(2400 47.) . (gal)

fyes, Time: ___.
Conductivity Temperature
pH {(umhosicm (CIF)

Sediment Description:

Odor:
___ oal
D.0. O
(mgiL) V)

/

i

i A
7 /
LABORATORY INFORMATION /
SAMPLE ID () CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABQRATORY ANALYSES
“xvoaviall  YES "~ HOL __J~"LANCASTER __|TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
—
‘-‘/
=

/
COMMENTS: /M PRODveT Qmm A .w,‘zée. 4.4//4’/ .

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




'CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1026
Oakland, California -

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
Of January 12, 2004



/" GETTLER-

Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: - 3701 Broadway Event Date: 1 /22 feL (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ’7;:4/ .
/
Well ID 3 o Date Monitored: /, 2 /54 Well Condition: o k-
Well Diameter 2 1{(4) in VA :
Volume 34"=0.02  1"=0.04 27017 =038
Total Depth B D . Faclor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 13.0 ft
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volurne: gal.
p . i ) Time Started; /825" (2400 ws)
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed; /370 (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baiter ~ Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: R ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: .
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: e S 1t
Suction Pump Other: Vlsua| Confirmation/Description:
Grundios ” 4 “’Aj
Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one}
Otner. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Remaved from Well: gal
Product Transferred 1o;
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: /
Sample Time/Date: ; / Water Color: Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate; gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-watgf? Ifyes, Time: . gal
Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. CpP
(gal.) P {#mhos/cm) {CIF) {mgiL) V)
¢ //
LABORATORY INFORMATION /
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABQRATORY ANALYSES
xwvoavial]l  YES HCL _J—"TANCASTER  |TPH-G(801 5WBTEX+MTBE(8021)
—
/
—

COMMENTS: = 2 ™) @m é‘ LzrER of SP-H

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc. |

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: - ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127

Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: .Z/.J/df (inclusive)

City: Oakland, CA Sampler: —*"’;._,#4 .

Well ID - Date Monitored: / 4/,?_/_‘, # . Well Condition: 2.k

Well Diameter /1 4 in v

' Volume 4= 002 1"=0.04 2= 0.17 "= 0.
Total Depth /G 1o 1 Faclor (VF) #=066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water  /¢£ se  f1
’ XWF = %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. Time Started: (2400

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balied: (2400 rs)

Disposable Baiter Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; ' fi

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller aJ Depth to Water, P

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknegs: E ft

Suction Pump Other: Visual ConfirmatigaDescription:

Grundfos

Other: gal
gal

Start Time (purge):
Sample Time/Date:

#—

Weather Conditions:
Water Color:

Purging Flow Rate;

gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-wat If yes, Time: Volu
Volume H Conductivity emperature D.0. (o]
(gal) P (umhosicrm) (CIF) (molL) V)
4
LABORATORY INFORMATION /
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LAB RY ANALYSES
xvoaviall YES HCL " TANCASTER _[TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
/ .
//
/
]
—

COMMENTS: M@A&u‘"

7/

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1026
| Oakland, California

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
Of February 10, 2004




.
.

(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Purging Flow Rate. gpm.

Sediment Description:

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: 2-j&-© ¢ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Toce
Well ID E . Date Monitored: ? -lo-o4d " ‘Well Condition: 9. i<:'.
Well Diameter 2 /(4 in ‘
Volume 3/4%= 0,02 1= 0.04 =017 3*=0.38
Total Depth _’34.'1.{ fi. Factor (VF) 4%= (.66 "= 1.02 g"= 1.50 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water 1% .4{ ft
S o Y OXVF = ¥3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ‘gal.
) Time Started: -7 {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product,___ L 2 * 37 ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: | >.4¢
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness;_ @-¢ 7 ft
Suction P . Visual Confirmation/Description: .
G\:ur::fnosump Other:. g iacb‘n{} Py <
Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: - al
Amt Removed from Well._7. 5 ¢ v aces a.a:ISaI
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: ! Water Color: Odor:

Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.

Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP

(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhos/crm) (CIF) (mglL) (mv)

L ABORATORY INFORMATION /
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABQRATORY ANALYSES
xvoavisll  YES HCL _L~—"TANCASTER __|TPH-G(8O01 SVBTEX+MTBE(8021)
/ ___,/
//’

COMMENTS: =~

Add/Replaced Lock:

AddiReplaced Piug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #2 ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: 9 f{o- o< (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: P4
Well 1D @,Q/ Date Monitored: 2 ./4. o< Well Condition: < . /c;
Well Diameter (2! 4 in.
Volume 34=002 1"=004 =017  3=0.38
Total Depth ([ fe Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=1.02 = 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water ld o # '
' XWF ' = x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: =~ _~gal. =
. Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: J Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer ' Depth to Product; _ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: -
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fl
Suction Pump Other: - — Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: ! Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.Q. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) P {umhosicm) (CIF) (mgh) (mv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION el )
SAMPLEID | (%) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABQRATORY ANALYSES
xvoaviall  YES HCL __L~"TANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015BTEX+MTBE(8021)
/
—
/

COMMENTS: <~ /.. ],,fw{w-f' ,[Q'vm,! o well -

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1026
Oakland, Cal{fomia | -

QUARTERLY MONITORING
& SAMPLING EVENT
Of March 17, 2004




" GETTLER- RYAN Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1026

Job Number: 385127

Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: 2.1%. 0y (inclusive)
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: 1T
= e "
Well ID A Date Monitored: 0¥ Well Condition: TWACCZSS18LE
Well Diameter 2/ 4 in
Volume 4"=p02 =004  2°=0.17  3'=0.38
Total Depth 02" ft Factor (VF) =066 S=102 6= 150 12= 680
- Depth to Water { fi.
’ ' .* *VF = 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volurne: gal.
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer Depth to Product: " ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness,____ ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gat
Amt RemovedfomWel:_____ gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Waeather Conditions: .
Sample Time/Date: ! Water Color: / Cdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhosicm) (CIF) {mglL) (mv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE / LABORATORY ANALYSES
xvoaviall YES HCL  / LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
/
/
/
/
Z
COMMENTS: TuACLCLSSIRLEY  TwrArLgn PhAkwEp

OVEW. _ Twi\S WELL

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciity# ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: 2.11- 0y (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: \ 2 N
— — — — 1
Well ID B Date Monitored:  3.4): O\ Well Condition: ov
Well Diameter 2/ @
Volume 34t= §.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 3'=0.38
Total Depth .29 fu Factor (VF) 4= 066 6'=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water ) '] LB
*VF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _____ gal.
. Time & d: 2400 h
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: T;f:.z Bt::ll;:: {{2400 h:'ss))
Disposable Bailer 1 Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; \ .\
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: 12- 8%
Stack Pump ‘ Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ____L_ft
Suction P . Visual Confirmation/Description:
Sruncios — oer ' 3| QLAWK
Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Arnl Remaved from Well: D
Product Transferred to __QQ_M
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: .
Sample Time/Date: 7 I Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: : /
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: _ Valume: ! gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) R (mhos/cm) (CIF) . (mglL) (mV)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE,| LABORATORY ANALYSES
X voa vial YES HCL / LANCASTER  [TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
/
/
[
/
VA
COMMENTS: ] A PARA MOYED

Add/Replaced Lock: AddfReplaced Plug: Size:




., -~

(j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

_ FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciity# ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: 2.11-64 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: FY

Well Diameter

Well ID B— \ : Date Monitored: ‘3 {7 - O\ Well Condition: o'u_'
2 | in.

Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2"= 017 3= 0.38
Total Depth 233,29 it Factor (VF) 4= 066 6=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water V.13 f
o ' ) a i. Y l wE_ L lale = lH . Sfoxa‘(case yolume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5 1,[& gal.
. Time Started; 2400 hrs
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Baile?i: - {(2400 hrs))
Disposable Bailer ' Disposable Bailer { Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: —— ] Visual Confirmaticn/Description;
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _ | 2,01 Weather Conditions: SUVNT
Sample TimeDate: {223 /3.171-0M  Water Color: CLEML Odor: __ SeiteAT
Purging Flow Rate: & §.0 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? NP If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhos/em) ) _(mg/L} (mv)
1204 .0 18 _50M 21.3
212 230 .85 _SiL 20.9
12l o 4N 32295 19.8
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE L ABORATORY ANALYSES
E“" b X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)IBTEX+MTBE(82GO)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: ﬂ Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #:  ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: 1.0y (inclusive}
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 1= o
Well ID B~ Date Monitored:  4.171. O  Wel Condition: __p'&
Well Diameter @/ 4 in
Volume 3/4°=0.02 1"=0.04 2°=017 3'=038
Total Depth |a.08 Factor (VF) 4=066 5°=1.02 = 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 13. %% 1t
~—
5, k = | xVF __, tq =__» ‘i ) 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _Q_ﬁ_ gal.
. ] . Time Started; (2400 brs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 brs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water,
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _ | 350 Weather Conditions: S vy
Sample Time/Date: {Y \] .Y Water Color:  pAm ey iv. Li. {oten Odor: tAcsl S Tnonl
Purging Flow Rate: == gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A4 €S If yes, Time: _ 138 L Volume: *2=1.D gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr) (gal.) ¢ {mhosfcm) } (mghL) (mV)
135§ LO oy A1V Sy 247
2.0
2.0
—:=ﬁ=
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- > lo xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{8015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

AVARMMER.  REMHVED FOW
REPMILS .

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size.




j/" Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1 026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: 3-1.0y (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: FY
Well ID -3 Date Monitored:  3.{}.p9_  Well Condition: o'
Well Diameter { 4 in
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 "= 0.04 2= 0.17 3"= (.38
Total Depth 18- 48 Factar (VF) 4= 006 S=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 2. 10 1t
' ' (.33 W WE = LAls  x3(case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: }-S D gal
. N . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balled: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: ' ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pumnp !Z Discrete Bailer Hydrocarton Thickness. ft
Suction Pump Other: — } visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - Sximmer { Absarbant Sock {circle one}
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well. gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 2 2 Weather Conditions: Sy
Sample Time/Date: 144D /1 3.17.04  Water Color. % Odor: STU o~

Purging Flow Rate:

S DML Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? MES I yes, Time: {330 Volume: _ 2.0 _ gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tem rature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhosfem) (mglL) (mV)
B34 1.0 j, % Y l:I 23 3-
1327 Zz-0 22.9
1330 3S
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID @) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B-5 (o x voa vial|__YES HCL TANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS: Spw  RECH vELY

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(j/" GerriLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity # ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: 3. 1.0y (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T
Well ID B- Date Monitored:  3.V3- 64 Well Condition: o'\c_‘
Well Diameter [ 4 in.
Valume y4"=0.02 1°=004  2'=017  3'=038
Tota! Depth L WA Factor (VF} 4"=066 5=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water 13.08 '
6.53 W A LM x3 (case volome) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3-33 _ gl
. i | Time Started: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs}
Disposable Balier Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump !Z Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: ——=— | Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
AmiRemovedfromWwell_____ gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 1253 Weather Conditions: __Supwy
Sample Time/Date: Y310/ 3.17-04 Water Color: CLEAn Odor: ___es
Purging Flow Rate: " .p gpm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ___\r§ If yes, Time: _1 A.5% Volume: _2..00  gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) (umhosfem) F) {mgfL) {mv})
st P ) .5 g5t 14.4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B (, xvoaviell _ YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced l.ock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number; 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: 2.1-04 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: FT
well ID E Date Monitored: V& " Well Condition: PAVED OVER
Waell Diameter 125 /| 4 in ot
Volume 3ya*=0.02 1"=004 =017 3=038 ($¢ “» >
Total Depth 13.35 & Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=1.02 "= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water (V)28 ft.
' ‘L *WF = %3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. Time Started: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ' fl
Stainless Steet Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ‘
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_______,__.ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimrner / Absorbant Sock (Gircle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed fromWell:______ gal
Product Transferred ta:
Start Time {purge). Waeather Conditions: :
Sample Time/Date: 7 / Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal) {umhos/cm) {CIF) {mg/L} {mV)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
x voa vial YES HCL / LANCASTER TPH-G(801 5)IBTEX+MTBE(8260)
/
/
/
/
/
COMMENTS: PAVED OVEW.

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Siie:




(j/" Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1026

Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: 2. \}-o0u (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ™
Well ID _F Date Monitored: ¥ Well Condition:  PAVED oviw
Well Diameter I 4 in oo
(g) Volume 34"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2= 017 3"=0.38 ($££ ou )
Total Depth ! 5 . ‘-\:' ft. Factor (VF) *= D.66 B =1.02 6"= 1.50 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water nvia it
* xvF = %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
" \ Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baller Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Starl Time (purge): Weather Conditions: "
Sample Time/Date: 7 Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? fyes, Time:____ Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hy.) (gal.) P {umhosicm) (CIF) . (mgiL) {mV)
¥ i
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE' LABORATORY ANALYSES
* voa vial YES HCL / LANCASTER TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
/.
V4
/
Z
/
COMMENTS: PAvip  ovin

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




j/" GerriLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1026

Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: T.11 04 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 128
Well ID ©n-\ Date Monitored:  3.17-0Y Well Condiion: o'
Well Diameter 2 | (4)
T '] D Volume 3/4%= 0,02 1"=0.04 2*= 0,17 3"= 0.38
otal Depth o f Factor (VF) =066 5=102  6'= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 13.1%
o ' !5 b! WF ‘.L‘ = :l . _(gﬂ x3 {case volume) = Eslimated Purge Volume;,z 8,55 gal.
. . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer J Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water: i |
Stack Pump S Z Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbor Thickness. ft
Suction Pump Other: ————— ] Visual Confirmation/Description;
Grundfos Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer:, gal
Amt Remaoved from Well; gal
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge}: |03y Weather Conditions: SuwY
Sample Time/Date: |05} I') \1.04  Water Color: CLEWR Odor: D
Purging Flow Rate: &5, gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? V) If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature .o, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) ¢ {umhos/cm) ) (mg/L) {mv)
lo3, _85 1 532, 2.0
032 \4.0 ust 20.0
1b 1o _24.0 ..2¢% 4 14.2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
rA-~1 (¢ xvoavia] _YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS: RE - Cugewsp WeLL DELSTH.
/ /

—“_
Add/Replaced Lock: y { size:_ U4

Add/Replaced Plug:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIEL.D DATA SHEET
ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: 2.01- 04 {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: FY
Well ID A- Date Monitored: 3.7} 04 Well Condition: plu'_'
Well Diameter 2 | in. -
Volume 34"=0,02 1"=004  2=017 3=038
Total Depth 0. g Factar (VF} =066 5=102 =150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 4. Uy} f
l'f. 1 f' xVF b ‘! = ‘Q . ’53 X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: SI- |Z gal.
. . i Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer \/ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump 2 Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (ircle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmet: gel
Amt Removed from Well:___ gal
Product Transferred to:
e —————— .
Start Time (purge): _1\{% Weather Conditions: S UMY
Sample Time/Date: }]3S /2.17.-0M  Water Color: CLEME Odor: MO
Purging Flow Rate: 3. apm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ND If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gah.) P {umhos/cm) ) {(mglL) (mv)
{120 10.5 158 _dtS 20.%
n23 Ao .49 43 19.%
Wt o .33 4% 19.4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (%) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Ep- X e xvoaval] YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:
t i v
Add/Replaced Lock: v Add/Replaced Plug: 1/ Size:_{




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain f Custody

(I)LahcasterLaboratories | en 00 e TEERTE S 0 GE906D

Where quality is a scierxe.

05| q 0(_{ — {3 7 | Analyses Requested _
‘ SOIG-10280 GRF3B5127 Global IDFTOE00T00338 Matrix ~_ Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Faa ¥ T BROADWAY OAKLAND, CA - — | ! H=HCl  T= Thiosuffate
) v M ‘ | ' ' N=HNO; B =NaOH
Chevron PM. - e 57a7Stema Cour, Sune - Dot ca 94568 | fein| (8151 15| 3 valus reporting needed
Consultant/Office: _ . A 18 |5 B Must meet lowest detection fimits
M “Deanna L. harding _ (@eannagognnc.comy ,. E |2 = possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Pr]. Mgr.: i
" §25-551-7555 925-551-7899 o 1o K o |J o 8021 MTBE Gonfirmation
Consultant Phone #: ‘Fa’( #: - E S S g [ Confimm highest hit by 8260
Sampler: _ Franw TEeeamomy [ e 1D € é g8 5 ] [J Confirm al hits by 6260
Service Order #: : ONonSAR: __ & 2 Z |F12 18 g CIRun____oxys on highest hit
A . ! i = ury____ OXy s onal
Samplo Identification _ | Coflected | Col 3 3_ s BleBIE)E ARAER T
— 3 & B 1) 0\_-1 ‘ 2 7 : Commen ema
Bt | 1224 Ix @ X
B-2. | T IEHEAE
oo | 30k Tl Pt
ea-t | Jom I 13 e D]
FA—2-| % N3S Y M o ’XPF

= Date Time ‘ ate Time
‘:Lﬂ.ox ,\ ﬂ/ 'cﬁ‘f/ag' o

Turnacaund Time Requested {TAT) (please circle)
72 hour 48 hour

4 day 6 day 375‘27’ /m_
_Date Time

Al

Data Package Options (please circie If required)

QC Summary Type | — Full R e - / = f |
Type VI{RawData)  []Coelt Deliverabte not nesded. - Relinquished by Commerciel ¢ ", M |, Qate © | Time
WIP (RWQCB) uPs FodEx 1 ' V0 it 643
Disk = . ' _ ' Temperature Upon Receipt -S ¢ Custody Seals Intact? ) '

, T ‘ _ — : -
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 (747 856-2300 .. 3460 Rev. 713001
Coples: White a_nd yelluw should accompany samples fo Lancaster Laboratories, The pink copy should be retained by the client. '



4' Lancaster
¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Hollard Phe, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: T17-666-2681+ www.lancaslerlabs.com

SAMPLE GROUP

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310 L

San Ramon CA 94583

925-842-8582

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

The sample group for this submittal is 889062, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, March 20,
2004. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description

QA-T-040317
B-1-W-040317
B-2-W-040317
B-3-W-040317
B-4-W-040317
EA-1-W-040317
EA-2-W-040317

1 COFY TO
ELECTRONIC
COPY TO

NA Water
Grab  Water
Grab  Water
Grab  Water
Grab  Water
Grab  Water
Grab  Water

Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan
Gettler-Ryan

Lancaster Labs Number
4238872
4238873
4238874
4238875
4238876
4238877
4238878

Attn: Deanna L. Harding
Attn: Cheryl Hansen




La i
4‘ Laggg{g:ies Analysis Report

2425 Now Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 * 717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancaslariabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Victoria M. Martell
Chemist




| ancaster
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, |.ancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4238872
QA-T-040317 NA Water
Facility# 91026 Job# 385127 GRD

3701 Broadway-Oakland
Collected:03/17/2004

T0600100334 QA

Page 1 of 1

Account Number: 10504

Submitted: 03/20/2004 09%:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/30/2004 at 22:51 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/30/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
BO-0QA
As Received
CaT Ae Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n- hexane) TPH-GRO rahge
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by BZ60B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
Q5407 Toluene 108-88-2 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 106-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 21ié
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeie Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/22/2004 1B:11 Todd T Smythe 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTEE by B2ZEUB SW-846 B260B 1 03/26/2004 03:50 Elizabeth M Tayler 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 03/22/2004 1B:11 Todd T Smythe n.,a.
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep S5W-B46 5030B 1 03/26/2004 03:50 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.




¢ -y
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Lancaster .
«I | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratcries Sample No. WW 4238873
B-1-w-040317 - Grab Water
Facility# 91026 Job# 385127 GRD
3701 Broadway-Oakland TO6001002334 B-1
Collected:03/17/2004 12:27 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/20/2004 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/30/2004 at 22:51 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/30/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
BO-B1
. As Received
CAT Ag Received Mathod Diluticon
No. Analyeis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit )
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 110. 50. ug/1 _ 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRQO range
 start time,
6054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 3. 0.5 ug/l 1
#5407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dpilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$# Date and Time Analyst Factor
D1728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/22/2004 1B:44 Todd T Smythe 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260R © . BW-846 B260B 1 03/26/2004 04:16 Elizabeth M Tayleor 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/22/2004 18:44 Todd T Smythe n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 03/26/2004 04:16 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.



| ancaster ; |
¥ | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4238874
B-2-W-040317 Grab Water
Facility# %1026 Job# 385127 GRD
3701 Broadway-Oakland T0600100334 B-2
Collected:03/17/2004 14:11 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/20/2004 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/30/2004 at 22:51 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/30/2004 : San Ramori CA 94583
BO-B2
A8 Recelved
CAT A Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detaction Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 25,000. 10,000. ug/1 200
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. ’
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 170. 10. ug/1 20
05401 Benzene Ti-43-2 18,000. 100. ug/1 200
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 1,400. 10. ug/1 20
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2,000. 10. ug/1 20
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 9,300, 100. ug/l 200
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name ] Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/22/2004 19:17 Todd T Smythe 200
Method )
0EC54 BTEX+MTBE by BZ60B SW-846 B8260B 1 03/26/2004 0D4:43 Elizabeth M Tayloxr 20
06054 BTEX+MTEBE by B260B SW-B46 BI60R 1 03/26/2004 05:09 Elizabeth M Taylor 200
0il4e GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 1 03/22/2004 19:17 Todd T Smythe n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep S5W-846 5030B 1 03/26/2004 04:43 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.




_ancaster .
P Laboratories Analysis Report

2428 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 +717-656.2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4238875
B-3-W-040317 Grab Water
Facility# 91026 Jobi 385127 GRD
3701 Broadway-Oakland T0600100334 B-3
Collected:03/17/2004 14:43 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/20/2004 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/30/2004 at 22:51 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 04/30/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
BO-B3
As Received
CAT As Rereived Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 100,000. 10,000, ug/1l 200
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gaseline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 10. ug/l a0
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 15,000. 100. ug/1 200
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 9,900. 100. ug/l 200
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,500. 10. ug/1 20
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 9,400. 10. ug/l 20
The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised
because sample dilution was necessary to bring target compounds into the
calibration range of the system.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 03/22/2004 19:51 Todd T Smythe 200
Methed
06054 BTEX+MTEE Ly 8260B SW-B46 8260E 1 03/26/2004 0E:36 Elizabeth M Taylor 20
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-846 B260B 1 03/26/2004 06:02 Elizabeth M Taylor 200
011446 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B EY 03/22/2004 19:51 Todd T Smythe fn.a.
1 03/26/2004 05:36 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.

01163 Go/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B



| ancaster i
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4238876
B-4-W-040317 Grab Water
Facility# 91026 Job# 385127 GRD
3701 Broadway-0Oakland TO600100334 B-4
Collected:03/17/2004 13:10 by FT Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 03/20/2004 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/30/2004 at 22:51 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/30/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
BO-B4
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilutlon
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limitc
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 16,000. 2,500. ug/1 50
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 4. 3. ug/1 5
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 5,500. 25. ug/1 50
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 ao. 3. ug/1 5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 3z0. 3. ug/1 5
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330=-20-7 110. 3. ug/1 5
State of California Lab Certification No, 211e
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial% Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasocline 1 03/22/2004 20:24 Todd T Smythe 50
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 B260B 1 03/26/2004 06:29 Elizabeth M Taylor 5
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-846 8260B 1 03/26/2004 06:55 Elizabeth M Taylor 50
01146 GC VOL Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/22/2004 20:24 Todd T Smythe n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 03/26/2004 06:29 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.
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Lancaster .
4' Laboratories - Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-686.2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4238877
EA-1-W-040317 Grab Water
Faciliity# 91026 _Job# 385127 _ GRD
3701 Broadway-Oakland TO600100324 EA-1
Collected:03/17/2004 10:51 by FT : Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/20/2004 09%:00 ' ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/30/2004 at 22:51 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/30/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
BO-E1
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Hame CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
. Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. s0. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior teo the C6& {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B826QB
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0.6 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330—20—7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT _ Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 03/22/2004 20:57 Todd T Smythe 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B ) SW-846 B8260B 1 03/26/2004 07:22 Elizabeth M Taylor 1
1146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/22/2004 20:57 Todd T Smythe n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 1 03/26/2004 07:22 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.



_ancaster ]
_aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancastertabs.com

Page 1 of |

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4238878
EA-2-W-040317 Grab Water
Facility¥# 91026 Job# 385127 GRD
3701 Broadway-0Oakland T0600100334 EA-2
Collected:03/17/2004 11:35 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/20/2004 05:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/30/2004 at 22:51 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Digscard: 04/30/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
BO-E2
As Recelved
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No, Analysis Name CAS Number Resgult Detection Unikts Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D, 50, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,
06054 BTEX+MTRBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0.7 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ko. Analysies Name Method Trial## Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Wakers N. C¢A LUPFT Gascline 1 031/22/2004 21:30 Todd T Smythe 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 B260B 1 03/26/2004 07:48 Elizabeth M Taylor 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-848 S030B 1 03/22/2004 21:30 Todd T Smythe n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/26/2004 07:48 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.




_ancaster .
P Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax.717-656-2681+ www.lancaslerlabs.com

Page 1.of 2
Quality Contreol Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 8839062
Reported: 03/30/04 at 10:51 PM '
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report  LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysip Name Regult MDL Units SREC %REC Limits EPD  RPD Hax
Batch number: 04082A07B Sample number(s): 4238872-4238878
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 93 31 70-130 2 30
patch number: P0O4Q85S4AR Sample number (s): 4238872-4238878
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ©oug/l 95 T7-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 94 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 95 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 85 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 a7 84-120
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Ms MSD MS/MS8D RPD BKG DUP DUP : Dup
RED
Analysie Name $REC $REC Limite RED  MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 04082A07B Sample number (s): 4238872-423B878
TPH-GRO - Waters 88 90 63-154 1 30
Batch number: P040854AA gample number{s): 4238872-4238878
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 96 a9 69-134 3 30
Benzene 101 104 83-128 2 o
Toluene ’ 103 107 83-127 4 30
Ethylbenzene 105 108 82-129 3 30
Xylene (Total) 103 108 a42-1390 K 39

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 040B2A07B
Triflucrotoluene-F

4238872 84
423BB73 87
4238874 B3
4238875 85
4238876 82
423R877 B2
4238878 a2

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco

Group Number: 889062

Reported: 03/30/04 at 10:51 PM
Surrogate Quality Centrol
Blank- 84
Lcs 104
LCSD 193
MS 113
MsD 114
Limits: 57-146
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hnalysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B

Batch numbex

: PO40854AR
Dibromefluorcmethane

1, 2-Dichlorpethane-d4

Toluene-d8

4 -Bromofluorocbenzene

4z38872 101 96 97 95
4238873 100 94 97 94
4238874 29 96 97 9%
4238875 29 96 97 95
4238876 100 97 27 5
4238877 1c0 96 26 24
4238878 100 97 96 95
Blank 101 96 96 24
LCS 100 25 26 95
M3 100 25 27 96
MSD 100 97 97 96
Limits: 81-120 82-112 85-112 83-113

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.




